
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance 
with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 
28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts 

approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC .JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1941 



PUBLIC LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

1941 



118 

CHAP. 72 

DATES FOR INSPECTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

and enter upon the discharge of official duties on the Ist day of January 
thereafter.' 

Approved :March 14. 1941 

Chapter 71 

AN ACT Relating to Time of Filing Notice by Towns of Support Supplied 
Paupers. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. L., I933, c. 223, amended. That part designated 'Sec. 4-A' of chapter 
223 of the public laws of I933 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 4-A. Towns must notify state when state paupers are assisted. 
When relief is provided for paupers and other dependent persons having 
no settlement within the state under the provisions of this chapter or any 
other provisions of law, the overseers of the poor of the city, town or plan­
tation wherein such relief is provided shall give written notice within 90 
days to the department of health and welfare upon such blanks as may be 
prescribed by the commissioner; and the state shall reimburse such city, 
town or plantation for the relief furnished to such an amount as the com­
missioner adjudges to have been necessarily expended therefor; provided, 
however, that in no case shall the state reimburse such city, town or plan­
tation for arty expense incurred in such case more than 90 days prior to the 
date of the receipt of the aforesaid notice by the said department unless it 
shall be proved to the satisfaction of the department that the said overseers 
were unable to determine the status of the paupers or other dependent per­
sons until within 60 days of the date of the filing of their written notice. 
All claims for reimbursement in such cases shall be made up to and includ­
ing the last day of each regular €J.u-ar4ier month of the year, covering all 
bills for assistance furnished during that €J.u-ar4ier month, and filed with the 
department of health and welfare within a reasonable time thereafter.' 

Approved March 14, 1941 

Chapter 72 

AN ACT Relating to Dates for Inspection of Motor Vehicles. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. L., I939, c. I69, § I, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section I of 
chapter I69 of the public laws of I939 is hereby amended to read as fol­
lows: 
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CHAP. 73 

'Such inspection shall be made ,during the months of M&j" April and 
No', effibeF October of e~ch year at an official inspection station, duly ap­
pointed and certified as such by the secretary of state. If, at the time of 
such inspection and before the said vehicle is again operated upon the 
highway, the condition of said vehicle conforms in each and every respect 
as required by law, an official sticker as a certificate of inspection furnished 
by said secretary shall be placed in the upper right-hand corner of the 
windshield or in the center of the windshield back of the rear mirror. 
Said inspection shall not apply to motor vehicles owned and registered 
in another state, provided proper proof is shown of an inspection of such 
motor vehicle within the period of 6 months prior thereto.' 

Approved March' 14. 1941 

Chapter 73 

AN ACT Amending the Law Relating to Unemployment Compensation 
to Permit Filing of Copies of Documents. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. L., I935, c. I92, § 6, amended. Subsection (i) of section 6 of chapter 
192, of the public laws of 1935, as amended, is hereby further amended to 
read as follows: 

'(i) Court review. Within IO days after the decision of the commission 
has become final, any party aggrieved thereby may secure judicial review 
thereof by commencing an action in the superior court of Kennebec county 
against the comnlission for the review of its decision, in which action any 
other party to the proceeding before the commission shall be made a de­
fendant. In such action, a petition which need not be verified, but which 
shall state the grounds upon which a review is sought, shall be served 

'upon the commission or upon such person as the commission may desig­
nate and such service shall be deemed completed service on all parties, but 
there shall be left with the party so served as many copies of the petition 
as there are defendants and the commissioner shall forthwith mail I such 
copy to each such defendant. With its answer, the commission shall cer­
tify and file with said court the original or certified copies of all documents 
and papers and a transcript of all testimony taken in the matter, together 
with its findings of fact and decision therein. The commission may also, 
in its discretion, certify to such court questions of law involved in any de­
cision by it. In any judicial proceeding under this section, the findings of 
the commission as to the facts, if supported by evidence and in the absence 
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